

## RESOLUTION NO. 098-2012

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, Section 29321 of the California Government Code authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish revolving funds for the use of an Officer of the County; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2005 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 250-2005 increasing the Senior Nutrition imprest cash fund by Eighty Dollars (\$80) from One Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$160) to Two Hundred Forty Dollars (\$240) to facilitate the day-to-day operations at each of the County's Senior Nutrition meal sites; and

WHEREAS, the current amount of Two Hundred Forty Dollars (\$240) held in the Senior Nutrition imprest cash fund is no longer adequate for the purpose of making change for meal donations at the seven Senior Nutrition meal sites throughout the County; and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Agency has determined an increase of Eighty Dollars (\$80), from Two Hundred Forty Dollars (\$240) to Three Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$320), to the Senior Nutrition imprest cash fund is a sufficient sum for such purposes; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes an increase to the Health and Human Services, Community Services Division, Senior Nutrition imprest cash fund in the amount of Eighty Dollars (\$80), increasing the fund from Two Hundred Forty Dollars (\$240) to Three Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$320), for the continued facilitation of day-to-day operations at the County's seven Senior Nutrition meal sites.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said

Board, held the 17th day of July	, 2012, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes: Sweeney,Santiago,Knight,Nutting,Briggs
Attest:	Noes: None
Terri Daly	Absent: None
Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By://acu /acjalana Deputy Clerk	John R. Knight, Chairman, Board of Supervisors